of the Plaintiffs’ Releasees. 

(oo) “Releases” means the releases set forth in ¶¶ 5-7 of this Stipulation. 

(pp) “Settlement” means the settlement between Plaintiffs and Defendants on the terms 

and conditions set forth in this Stipulation. 

(qq) “Settlement Amount” means Eighty-Five Million United States dollars 

($85,000,000) in cash to be paid to the Escrow Agent by wire transfer pursuant to ¶ 8 of this Stipulation. 

(rr) “Settlement Fund” means the Settlement Amount plus any and all interest earned 

thereon which may be reduced by payments or deductions as provided herein or by Court order.